Operating Instructions
ReaderBox
R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Adolf-Grimme-Allee 8
D 50829 Köln
 Doc. No.: 60000220
 Version 01.00.09
 Issue date: 10.12.2019

7.3 Intrinsically safe values ReaderBox-104-xx* 8
7.4 Non intrinsically safe circuits 9
8 Type code 9
8.1 Certificate 9
8.2 Order variant 9
9 Safety Advice 10
9.1 Installation and operation 10
9.2 Marking 11
10 Assembly and disassembly 12
10.1 General information 12
10.2 Mechanical dimensions 12
10.3 Connections ReaderBox 13
10.3.1 PWR circuit X1 13
10.3.2 Data circuit X2 13
10.3.2.1 RS-232 variant 13
10.3.2.2 RS-422 variant 13
10.3.3 PWR/Data circuit X3 (intrinsically safe) 14
11 Disposal 15
11.1 RoHS directive 2011/65/EC 15
12 Declaration of EC conformity 16
13 EC-Type Examination Certificate 17
13.1 ATEX certificate 17
13.2 IECEx certificate 21
13.3 KC certificate 26
14 Release notes 28
Operating Instructions ReaderBox Preface
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_ReaderBox_en_V_01_00_09.doc / 10.12.2019 Page 5 on 32
1 Preface
These Operating Instructions contain all aspects relevant to the ReaderBox and for the
connection and installation of these devices.
 All data relevant to explosion protection from the EC-type
examination certificate were copied into these operating instructions.
For the correct operation of all associated components please note,
in addition to these operating instructions, all other operating
instructions enclosed in this delivery as well as the operating
instructions of the additional equipment to be connected !
2 Function ReaderBox
The ReaderBox is an intrinsically safe supply and barrier. It is used to connect intrinsically safe
devices like barcode scanners or card readers. The supply and the data lines X3 are intrinsically
safe (ia).
Other interfaces like power or non intrinsically safe data lines have to be connected inside
suitable devices, connection boxes etc.
3 Techncal Data
Function / Equipment ReaderBox-054-xx* ReaderBox-088-xx* ReaderBox-104-xx*
Power supply
 Rated operational voltage AC 230 V
 Voltage range AC 100 - 250 V
 Rated operational voltage DC 24 V
 Voltage range DC 10 - 30 V
 Rated operational power 120 W
Output voltage DC 5.4 V 8.8 V 10.4 V
Connections via fixed connected cable
Interfaces
 Serial 1 x RS-232 or 1 x RS-422
Cable
 Input circuit 3 x 1 mm²
 Data circuit 5 x 1 mm²
 Output circuit 5 x 1 mm²
Cable length
 Input circuit 2.5 m
 Data circuit 2.5 m
 Output circuit 2.5 m
Housing Compact housing with base plate
Type of protection IP54
Ambient temperature range -40 °C … +60 °C / -40 °F … +140 °F
Mounting position any position
Dimensions [mm] / [ft] (L x W x D) 235 x 120 x 68 / 0.771 x 0.394 x 0.223
Weight [kg] / [lbs] 3.0 / 6.6
 NOTICE
Operating Instructions ReaderBox Conformity to standards
Page 6 of 32  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_ReaderBox_en_V_01_00_09.doc / 10.12.2019
4 Conformity to standards
The ReaderBoxes comply with the following standards and directive: